Wisconsin law.
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Note: Chapter NR46 as it existed on January 31, 1980 was repealed and a new

chapte\R 46 was createdfettive February 1, 1980.

NR 46.01 Purpose. Itis the purpose of this chapter to
interpret,enforce and administéine provisions of the fcon-
sin statutespertaining to the forest croplands program, the
woodlandtax law program and any other tax programscern
ing private forest lands.
History: Cr. Register January1980, No. 289eff. 2-1-80;

NR 46.02 Definitions.
following definitions apply:
(1) “Burning” means the presence of fiom forest land,
exceptwhen used as a prescribed tool in pinactice of sound

forestry.

(2) “Commercialforest land” means forest land capable of
producing wood products within 100 years and not withdrawn
from timber production.

(3) “Department’means the state ofi¥¢onsindepartment
of natural resources.

(4) “Domicile” means the place of permanent residence.
(5) “Fishing” means taking, capturing, killing or fishing for
fish of any variety in any manner under general provision. Land
ownersmay prohibit activities other than public hunting and

fishing on lands under the forest crop law

(6) “Forestland” means land capable of producing wood
products,having a minimum widtlof 120 feet, not developed
for uses inimical to the practice of forestry and at least 10%
stockedwith forest trees of any of the following size classes:

For the terms used in subththe

Tree Diameter
] Ranges at 4.5
Stand Size Feet from
Classes Ground Level Minimum Density

Seedlings 0"-1" 200 trees per acre
Saplings 1-5" 100 trees per acre
Pole timber ~ 5”-9"*11"** 3 cords per acre
Sawtimber G4, 11"7** 1,300 board feet per acre

*For conifer species
**For other species

(7) “Fractionallot” means a portion of a section in a town
shipformed by the excess or deficiermfyland in said township,
asshown by the U.S. government survey plat.

(8) “Governmentiot” means an irregular portion of a section
formedby a meandered body of watienpassabl@bject, a state
or reservation or grarifoundary or for other similar reasons as
shownby U.S. government survey plat.

(9) “Grazing” means the feeding on grass, herbage or other
growing plants by domestic animal#nimals used during tim
ber harvest operations are exempt.

(10) “Hunting” means shooting, shootitag, pursuing, tak
ing, catching okilling of any wild animal or animals other than
trapping.

(11) “Land” means the property which is beiognsidered
for entry under the forestrop law or woodland tax law pro
grams.

(12) “Merchantabletimber” means standing trees by spe
ciesand product which are because of sind quality salable
within a reasonable time period from the subject lands.

(13) “Non-commerciaforest land” means forest land inca
pableof producing wood products within 100 years.

(14) “Non-forest”means farmland (including grazing pas
tures),water marsh, muskeg, bog, rock outcrops, sand dunes,
recreationalland, industrialland, residential land and rights—
of-way.

(15) “Non-productivearea” means lands not producing or
incapableof producing wood products.

(15m) “Openareas” means nonproductive areas capable of
producingmerchantable timber when stocked with suitable for
esttrees.

(16) “Petitioneror applicant” means any or all persons who
havean ownership interest either in fee or equitth full con
trol over forest practices on the lands.

(17) “Practice forestry”, “sound forestry practices” and
“sound forestry” mean sound and commonly accepted timber
cutting, transportingand forest cultural methods recommended
or approved by a qualified forester of the departmentrfost
effective propagation and improvement of the various timber
typescommon to Visconsin.

(18) “Public roads and railroadghts—of-way” means pub
lic roads or railroad rights—of-way active or abandoned, in pub
lic or railroad ownership.

(19) “Qualified forester” means a forester havingachelor
or higher degree from a school of forestry

(20) “Quarter—quartersection” means a regular one-six
teenthpart of a section, the boundariesadfich are determined
by a correctly executed subdivision of the section involved, as
determinedoy U.S. government survey plat.

(21) “Renewal”means a continuatiaof an entry under the
laws upon mutual consent of the landowner and department.

(22) “Standard units of measurement” means:

(a) 1. “Sawlogs—board feet” means forest productshhae
the following minimum specifications:
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Positionin tree

Minimum diameter*, small
end—Hardwoods

Minimum diameter*, small
end—Conifers

Minimum length, without
trim**

Butt or upper

10.6

9.6

8 (except walnut and
cherry which are 4)

1/, of diameter small end
for each 8 length

Sweep allowance***

Maximum scale deduction
for unsound defects

Clear cuttings free of knots
or other defects

50%

No requirements.

Diameter of knots, holes,
rot, etc., may not exceed
1/3 diameter of log at
point of occurrence.

No requirements

Sound or unsound surface
defect limitations

Sound end defects
*Diameterinside bark

**The maximum trim allowance is"8 Cut products that exceed the 8 trim
allowance will be classified as misbucked and will be scaled as sawlogs at
the next whole foot increment.

***Sweep is defined as the maximum departure distance of a line drawn
between the ends of a log from the nearest surface of the log.

2. The required scaling method for sawlssll be accord
ing to the Scribner Decimal C log rule.

(b) “Cord” meansl28 cubic feet including wood, air and
barkassuming careful pilingForest products described as cords
are further defined to include all cut products not meeting the
minimum specifications in paga) for sawlogs and which are not
listed as piece products in p4c).

(c) Pieceproducts. Per piece, post, pole or Christmas tree.

(d) Weight. Converted to cord equivalent by species.

(23) “Stumpage’means the quantity of merchantable-tim
berby product and species as listed iNR. 46.30

(24) “Tree scale” means the measuren@nherchantable
volumeof standing trees.

(24m) “Understockedareas” means foreknds not meet
ing the minimum medium density classification (source, DNR
ManualCode 8625.2) described in the following size classes:

Tree Diameter

Ranges at 4.5
Stand Size Feet From Minimum Medium
Classes Ground Level Density
Seedlings 0"-1" 800 trees per acke
Saplings 1-5" 400 trees per acte
Pole timber  5”-9"*11"** 7 cords per acre
Sawtimber g+* 11"+** 3,000 board feet per acre

*For conifer species

**For other species

1 Appliesto natural stands. Planted stands with uniform spacing qualify as
medium density with 400 trees per acre.

2 Appliesto natural stands. Planted stands with uniform spacing qualify as
medium density with 300 trees per acre.
Note: DNR Manual Code is available for inspection at any DNiR@f

(25) “Wood products” or “forest products” means those

itemslisted on the current forest crop law stumpage values for

severanceax.

History: Cr.RegisterJanuary1980, No. 289%f. 2-1-80; cr(15m) and (24m),
RegisterOctober 1983, No. 334eff. 11-1-83; cr(intro.) and am. (23Register,
October 1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86; r and recr(22) (a) and (b)Register Octo
ber,1991, No. 43peff. 11-1-91,CR 10-031am. (24m)Register October 2010
No. 658 eff. 11-1-10; correction in (intro.) made unded8.92 (4) (b) 7.stats.
RegisterDecember 20l No. 672
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NR 46.03 Petitions or applications. (1) A petition
for entry under the forest croplands or an application for entry
underthe woodland tax laws shall be filedth the department
at Box 7921, Madison, W&tonsin 53707 no later than April 30
of each yeafor consideration in the same calendar yédigi-
ble lands shall be enteredfedtive January 1 of the following
calendaryear

(2) A petition or applicatiorshall not be complete without
an attached copy of the instrument by which the petitioner or
applicantacquireditle or interest in the land. Applications for
reentryof expiring contracts do not require proof of ownership.

(3) All parties with an interest in the land in fee or equity
shall sign and agree to the petition or application.

(4) Submissionof petitions or applications shall be in the

manneras directed and on forms provided by the department.
History: Cr. Register January1980, No. 289eff. 2-1-80.

NR 46.04 Requests or petitions for hearing.
(1) Requestsfor hearing on forest croplands petitions shall
includethe basis or reasons for the request.

Note: Entry criteria contained in 8IR 46.06

(2) Request®r petitions for hearings on the continuedidi-
bility of lands entered under the foresbplands or woodland
tax law programs shall include atlegation, with a statement of
factsto support suctthat the lands to which the request or-peti
tion applies are ineligible for continuation dueit®failure to
comply with the criteria required by law

Note: Continued entry criteria contained ilNR 46.06and s77.02 Stats.
History: Cr. Register January1980, No. 289eff. 2-1-80.

NR 46.05 Forms. All notices, reports, plans, petitions
andapplications required or filed under the forest croplands
woodlandtax law shall be offorms prepared and provided by

the department.
History: Cr. Register January1980, No. 289eff. 2-1-80.

Subchapter | — Forest Croplands

NR 46.06 Determination on petition. (1) Lands upon
which a petition has been filed shall be entered as forest crop
landsupon a finding by the department that:

(@) The lands considered for entgomprise an entire
quarter—quartersection, fractional lot or government lot as
determinedby U.S. government survey plat, excluding public
roadsand railroad rights—of-way; and

(b) The facts give reasonable assurance that a stand-of mer
chantabletimber will be developed withia reasonable period
of time; and

(c) That such landare then being held permanently for the
growing of timber under sound forestry practices rather than for
otherpurposes; and

(d) That all persons holding encumbrances against such
landshave in writing agreed to the petition.

(2) Thelands areapable of supporting a stand of merchant
abletimber containing a minimum tree stocking as provided in
s.NR 46.02 (5)and are capable of producing wood products
within 100 years from the date of entry

(3) In determining whether a petitioner is holding lands per
manently for the growing of timber and other products, the
departmenshall consider:

(a) All relevant testimony and evidence of record presented
by the petitioner and others.

(b) The location of the land in relation to residential, recre
ational, agricultural or commercial development.

(c) Topography of the lands.

(d) Soils.

(e) Buildings or structures on the property

(f) Roads in the vicinity of the lands.
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(9) Navigable waters on or in the vicinity of the lands.

(h) The presence of surface disturbance in the form of mining
or landfill operations.

(i) Zoning.

(j) Past use of the lands by the petitioner

(k) Locationof incorporated limits of cities and registered
plats.

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

NR 46.15

is made by arestimator other than the department, the cruise
shall be established by on site sampling at an accuracy level of
+15%to +20% at 2 standard deviations for amye owner in
asinglemunicipality The cost of such an estimate shall be paid
entirely by the landowner unless the cruise is ordered by a judge
of the circuit court of the district in which the lands liewihich
casethe cost shall be paid jointly ltige department and the land
owner.

(L) The existence of landscaping or ornamental plants, or the History: Cr. RegisterJanuary1980, No. 289ef. 2-1-80;r. and recr(5) and

alteration of vegetationadjacent to or near any buildings or
structures.

(4) In determining whether the petitioner intends to hold the

(6), Register October 1991, No. 430eff. 11-1-91correction in (2) made under
s.13.92 (4) (b) 7., stats.,, Register June 2015 No. 714.

NR 46.09 Forest croplands withdrawals. A com

lands permanently and manage them under sound forestry pracpleteddeclaration of withdrawal on a department form shall be

tices,the department shall consider:

(a) All relevant statements, testimony and evidence of record
presentedy the petitioner and others.

(b) Knowledge or training of theetitioner regarding forestry
or forestry practices.

(c) Forestry management plans developedobyat the
requestof the petitioner

(d) Past forestry practices conducted by or at the direction

the petitioner
History: Cr. Register January1980, No. 289eff. 2-1-80.
NR 46.07 Ineligible lands. (1) The following landsare

ineligible for entry continuation or renewal as forest croplands:

(a) Lands within the incorporated limits of cities or registered
plats.

(b) A quarter—quarter section, fractional or governnient
uponwhich is located a domicile.

(c) Lands which, ifentered, continued or renewed, would
resultin the petitioner or owner having contiguous forest crop
landsof which the total non—productive area exceeds 20%.

(d) Lands upon which surface disturbance in the form of min
ing or landfill operations is present.

(e) Lands which show the existence of landscaping or-orna
mental plants, or the alteration\a#getation adjacent to or near
any buildings or structures.

(f) Lands which cannatomply with the eligibility require
mentscontained ins. NR 46.06except those lands presently
enteredunder the forest cropland program containing less than
anentirequarter—quarter section, fractional or government lot as
determinedby U.S. government survey excluding public roads
andrailroad rights—of-ways that are eligible for continuation.

History: Cr.RegisterJanuary1980, No. 289%f. 2-1-80; am. (1) (cRegister,
October,1985, No. 358eff. 11-1-85.

NR 46.08 Forest croplands renewals. (1) A renewal
noticeform shall be sent certified mail by the department to the
landowner’dast post dfce address. The landowner shall eom
pleteand return the renewal notice fornthe department within

60 days of the notice date. If the landowner does not return the

renewalnotice within 60 days, the department shall unilaterally
appointan estimator and not renew the lands.

(2) Public hearings shall only be held upon request or peti
tion pursuant to 77.1Q Stats.

(3) The department is not required to publish or provide
written notice of a renewal pursuant t073.03 Stats.

(4) Therenewal order shall be filed with allfiwfers desig
natedto receive copies of the orders of entry and the awner

(5) If calculated by the department, tietermination of the
terminationtax under s77.03 Stats., shall be based on mer
chantabletimber volume estimated from departmdntest
covertype maps indicating timber size addnsity classes or
from aerial photographic interpretatiamd values established
by the current stumpage value schedule NR.46.30

(6) If the estimate of merchantable volumdiwfber for the
purposeof calculatingthe termination tax under7.03 Stats.,

filed with the departmentRequests received by the department
no later than October 1 on department forms will be eligible to
be effective the following January 1. Forms received by the
departmengfter October 1 and before the end of the year shall
be effective January 1 of the second year beginning afterethe

in which the form is received. Delays in processing creayed
local governments or the department of revenue, or failure to pay
thewithdrawal penalty on a timely basis may meaielay in the
effectivedate of the withdrawal.

Note: Forms for withdrawal must be filed by the deadline at: Bureau of Forestry
ForestTax Section, PO Box 7963, Madison, WI 53707. Forms maybkeined
atno chage by writing the same address.

History: Cr. Register Octobey 2000, No. 538eff. 11-1-00.

Subchapter |1l — Managed Forest Land

NR 46.15 Definitions. For terms used in this subchapter
thefollowing definitions apply:

(1) “Applicant” means anyerson who has an ownership
interesteither in fee or equity or established by statute.

(Im) “Building” means a permanent structure having a roof
supportedoy posts, columns or walls.

(2) “Capableof producing 20 cubic feet of merchantable
timberper acre per year” means land determined capable of such
productionaccording to normajield tables published by the
North Central ForesExperimentStation and the Lake States
ForestExperiment Station and meeting one of the following size
andminimum density classifications:

Tree Diameter

Ranges at 4.5
Stand Size Feet From
Classes Ground Level Minimum Density
Seedlings 0"-1" 200 trees per acre
Saplings 1-5" 100 trees per acre
Poletimber 5-9"*-11"** 3 cords per acre
Sawtimber G, 11"** 1,300 board feet per acre

*For conifer species
**For other species

Note: Copies of normal yield tables are availafolereview at the Department
of Natural Resources, 101 Soutlebgter St., Box 7921, Madison, WI 53707.

(2m) “Certified plan writer” means a person certified by the
departmentinder sNR 46.165

(3) “Commerciallogging operation” means the cutting
forest products in accordance with the departmamproved
managemenplan, under a written contract or by employees of
the ownerduring a specified time period.

(3m) “Consideration’means a benefit to the promisor or a
detrimentto the promisee, including the receipt of cash, goods,
or in—kind services. Consideration does not include payments
receivedfrom a governmental body or non-pradiganization
wherethe purposef the payment is to provide public access for
arecreational activity

Note: This definition clarifies the legislative intent 2907 Wsconsin Act 20
which prohibits receiving consideration for recreation on MFL land. defimition

of “consideration” iot meant to prohibit landowners, neighbors, and friends from
assistingeach othein property management activities, such as clearing and main
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taining fences, watchingeach othés properties, or sharing land management
activities(such as conducting timber stand and wildtiébitat improvement proj
ectswhere severgbarties could collectively supply the proper equipment). The
definition of “consideration” is also not meant to prohibit hunterd other recre
ationalusers from thanking landowners for recreating on thails or providing
agift for the use of the land, as long as the gift is reasonable and given Bty
encouragefriendly hunter—landowner relationships. The definition of “consider

ation” is meant to prevent landowners from requiring cash, goods, and services

from recreational users a condition for using lands under the MFL program for
recreationaluises. In othewords, landowners are prohibited from requiring that
arecreational user pay cash (iotample pay a lease on non—-MFL lands, a hunting

lodgeor cabin, vehicle parking space, or making a donation to a charity or fund

raiser),provide a material good (for example afiVAculvert, gravel, television,
or any other household or non-househ#dh), or provide a service (for example

WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE
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(15) “Fishing” has the meaning specified in28.001 (27)
Stats.

(16) “Grazing” means the feeding on living plants by
domesticanimals except animals used during timbetting
operations.

(17) “Hunting” means shooting, shootitag, pursuing, tak
ing, catching or killing any wild animal or animals other than by
trapping.

(18) “Incompatible with existing uses ofhe land” means
land which is within a recorded plat, whether as a subdivision

shingleand put siding on a house, build a wildlife pond, restore an antique automo definedunder s236.02 (12) Stats., or other division of land

bile, bail hay or harvest grain, etc.) as a condition for permitting recreation on their

MFL land.
(4) “Contiguous”means in actual contact with or touching
atsome point.

(5) “Correctionorder” means an order tfe department to
correcta previously issued managed forest land order

(6) “Covertype” means vegetation of a predominant species

or group of species, pif timber, by predominant speciew
group of species, size and densityhich is an area 2 acres
morein size.

(7) “Department” means
resources.

(8) “Developedfor commercial recreation” means thaier

the department of natural

ationof the land or its features or the addition of improvements

recordedpursuant to £36.03 (1) Stats.

(18m) “Independentertified plan writer'means a certified
planwriter not acting under contract with the department.

(19) “Legal description” means thecation of land as deter
minedby U.S. government survey plat by township, rasge,
tion and quarter quarter section, fractional lot or government lot.

(20) “Managedforest land” means land designated as such
undertheforest tax program established in 88.80to 77.91,
Stats.

(20m) “Managementplan” or “plan” means a plan that
meetsthe requirements in BIR 46.18

(21) “Municipality” means a town, village or city

(22) “Non-stockedand” means land capable of producing

which impede, interfere with or prevent the practice of forestry 20 cubic feet of merchantable timber per acre per yeandut

(9) “Developedfor human residencémears land tha con-
tainsa huilding for habitatian that is constructel or used & a
domicileor that has a ninimum o 5 of the following 8 dharac-
teristics:

(a) 800 sq. ft. or more in total area, using exterior dimensions

of living space, including each level andt including porches,
decksor uninsulated screen porches.

(b) Indoor plumbing including water and sewpiped to
eithermunicipal or septic system.

(c) Central heating or coolingicluding electric heat, a fur
naceor heat with a circulation system.

(d) Full or partial basement, excluding crawl spaces and frost

walls.

(e) Electrical service bgonnection to the lines of a power
company.

(f) Attached or separate garage, nantdude buildings for
vehiclesused primarily for work or recreation on the property

(g) Telephone service based locally

(h) Insulated using common insulation products.

Note: “Developed forhuman residence” is not meant to include storage or
workshopbuildings. If there is living spacs part of such buildings, the living
spacewill be compared against the 8 characteristics.

(10) “Developedfor industry” means the alteratian use of
the land for the purpose of conductiricade, production or
manufacturingactivities other than forest products production.

(11) “Developedfor use incompatibé with the ractice d
forestry” mears the dteration or use d the landfor any pur-
pose whichimpedesinterfere with or prevens the practice
of forestry.

Note: This definition does not prevent activities authorized in a department
approvednanagement plan.

(12) “Domicile” means a place of permanent residence evi
dencedby voting, personal income tax or driterlicense
records.

(13) “Encumbrance” has the meaning specified in s.
409.102(1) (hs) Stats.

(14) “Farmland” means former agricultural land lyindle
andpresently not producing 20 cubic feet of merchanttivle

berper acre per year

Note: Active agricultural land is not eligible for entag it is an incompatible
use.

adequatelystocked with appropriate forest traaseting one of
the size and minimum density classifications established in sub.
(2) at the time of designation.

(23) “Owner” or “ownership” means one with an interest in
theland in fee or in equityincluding that of a grantee of a land
contractprior to satisfaction of all conditions of the contract, a
trustor similar entity or as established by statute.

(24) “Owner’s dwelling” means the landowrisrdomicile.

(25) “Parcel” means for the purpose of determining eligibil
ity for designation as managed forest land undér .82 Stats.,
the acreage of contiguous land described in the application
which is under the same ownership.

(26m) “Qualified forester” for the purposes of thgub
chapter,means any person meeting either the definition of
“departmentforester” in sSNR 1.21 (2) (d)or “forester” in sNR
1.21(2) (e)

(28) “Sameownership” means an ownership interedaimd
in fee or equity by theame person or in joint or co—ownership,
whetherowned by one owner “and” another or one owner “or”
anotheras indicated on the instrument of title.

(29) “Soundforestry practices” means timber cutting, trans
portingand forest cultural methodscommended or approved
by the department for thefettive propagation and improve
mentof the various timber types common tésdbnsin. “Sound
forestry practices” also may include, where consistent with
landownerobjectives and approved by the department, the man
agemenbf forest resources other than trees including wildlife
habitat,watersheds, aesthetics and endangeredhaadtened
plantand animal species.

(30) “Standard units of measurement” has the meaning
establishedn s.NR 46.02 (22)

(31) “Stumpage”has the meaning established iNR. 46.02
(23).

(32) “Tree scale’hasthe meaning established iM#R 46.02
(24).

(33) “Wood products” or “forest products” means those
itemslisted on the current schedule of stumpage values fer sev

eranceor yield tax in sNR 46.30

History: Cr.Register,Octobed 986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86; rand recr(8), Reg-
ister,Octobey 1992, No. 442eff. 11-1-92; r (25) (a), renum. (intro.) and (apd
am., Registey Octobey 1994, No. 466eff. 11-1-94; r and recr (9), Register,
December1998, No. 516ef. 1-2-99; correction in (15) made under s. 13208)
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(b) 7., Stats.Registey December1998, No. 516correction in (13) made under s.
13.93(2m) (b) 7., Stat€CR 03-034cr. (26m)Register October 20080. 574 eff.
11-1-03CR 04-136c¢r. (2m) and (20m), am. (21),(27)Register July 2005 No.
505, eff. 8-1-05; emay. cr (18m) and (20s), £f10-4-05,CR 05-087 cr. (18m)
and(20s)Register May 2006 No. 608Bf. 6-1-06;CR 07-024am. (25)Register
October2007 No. 622ef. 11-1-07; CR 08-023b: cf3m), am. (23Register-eb
ruary 2010 No. 650eff. 3-1-10;CR 11-013 renum. (1) to be (1m), ¢20s), am.
(18), (25) renum. (26) to be (1) and aRegister December 20INo. 672 eff.
1-1-12

NR 46.16 Managed forest land  application.
(1) APPLICATION DEADLINES. An application for designation of

land as managed forest land shall be signed by all owners on

forms provided by the department and filed as follows:

(@) Applications shall be postmarked or received by the
departmenno later thardune 1 to be considered for designation
effectivethe following January 1.

(cm) Notwithstanding pafa), applications from owners of
land entered as forest cropland undera02 Stats., subject to
an ownership change within 18 months prior to the end of the
contractperiod shall be postmarked or receivsdthe depast

mentno later than July 1 or later for good cause to be considered

for designation déctive the following January 1.

(d) Lands subject to an ownership change after the applica
tion deadline, but before the order désignation has been

issued,may not be designated as managed forest land for the

yearfor which the originabpplication was submitted. Ownrer
shipchanges taking place after the issuasfan order of desig

nationshall be processed as a normal transfer after January 1.

The new owner shall submit a new and complete application by

the next applicable deadline. The department may designate

landthat remains under the original ownershieetfve January
1 of the year for which the originalpplication was submitted
providing the remaining land qualifies for entry

(e) Each application submitted to the department for a new

designatioror a conversion of forest cropland to managed forest
land shall include a nonrefundable application fee of $30.00 per
countyin which the land thas the subject of the application is
located.

Note: This subsection interprets and administe®&/s32 (2m)and(4), Stats.,
relating to application fees.

(2) AtTAacHMENTS. (a) A copy of the recorded legal instru
mentgiving the applicant an ownership interest in the land sub
ject to the application shall accompany and be parthef
application.

(b) The applicanshall furnish a copy of a recent property tax
bill or otherdocumentation showing the parcel identification
numberused by thatounty to identify the specific real estate
parcelbeing applied for designation.

(c) Upon request by the department, the applicant alsall
submita copy of the legal instrument giving the applicant
ownershipinterest in all land in the same municipality which is
contiguousto the land subject to the application.

(d) Upon request by the department, dpplicant shall fur
nish further documentation on the establishment, by-laws,

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

NR 46.165

(h) Reconnaissance data and scheduled practices on forms
providedby the department.

Note: Forms can be obtained by contacting the Division of Fordatmgauof
ForestManagement, PO Box 7921, Madison, WI 53707.

(3) EncumBRANCES. Any person holding encumbrances on

theland subject to the application shall sign the application prior
to its filing to indicate agreement with it.

(4) UnpPaD TAXES. The applicant shall upon request of the
departmenturnish proof acceptable to the department that taxes
arepaid in full.

(5) Same ownersHIP. All eligible land under the same own
ershipand located in the same municipalityhen applied for
designatiorin the same yeashall be designated under the same
orderof designation. All eligible land under the same ownership
thatcrosses any municipal boundary where land desigriated
entryin any one municipality is less than 10 acres in size or less
than80% productive, when applied for designation in the same
year,shall be designated under the same order of designation.

(6) AppLICATION AMENDMENTS. An application for designa
tion of land as managed forest land may be altered or amended
to accurately reflect lands eligible for entry prior to issuance of
the order of designation.

(7) AbbiTions. An owner may apply to the departmént
designatel0 or more acres of land as managed forestidnich
is contiguous to land that was designated as managed forest land
on or after April 28, 2004 as an addition to the previously desig
natedandcontlguous managed forest land. If the application for
anaddition is for land which is contiguous to land that was desig
natedas managed forest land onafter April 28, 2004 in an
adjacentmunicipality the land mushbe designated under a sepa
rate order if it meets theligibility requirements under &IR
46.17and s.77.82 (1) (a) Stats.

(9) DEPARTMENT PREPAREDAPPLICATIONS. (a) The depart
mentshall refer all requests for managed forest law applications
to certified plan writers.

(b) The departmernmnay agree to develop an application to

be filed under s77.82 (2) (4), (49), (4m) or (12), Stats., if by
the January 1 prior to the application deadlisetrvices by an
independentertified plan writer are not available in the county
in which the land is located. The department shall naotiéy
ownerin writing if the department agrees to prepare the manage
mentplan. Managedorest law applications includes require
mentsunder s77.82(2), (2m), and(3), Stats., and &R 46.16
(2), (2), (3), and(6), and sNR 46.18

Note: This section interprets and administer8s82 (1) (2) and(7) (c), Stats.,
relatingto submission o# petition for designation, and&/.82 (7) (a) 5.Stats.,
regarding payment of taxes. Further petitioning requirements and provisions are
contained in s77.82 (2) Stats.

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86; cr (7), Register,
October 1987, No. 382eff. 11-1-87; am. (4)Register October 1990, No. 418
eff. 11-1-90; cr(1) (c),Registey October 1994, No. 466ef. 11-1-94;am. (1) (b),
RegisterOctober 1995, No. 478ef. 11-1-95 am. (2),Register Octobey 1997,
No. 502 eff. 11-1-97; cr(8), Register Decemberl998, No. 516ef. 1-2-99; cr
(1) (b) 3.,Register Octobey 2000, No. 538eff. 11-1-00;CR 03-034am. (1) (c)
Register October 2003 No. 57f. 11-1-03;CR 04-136r. and recr(1), am. (2)

agreementsr the status of corporations, partnerships, trusts and (ag and (7), cr(2) (e)Register July 2005 No. 508f. 8-1-05,CR 07-024cr. (1)

cooperativediaving an ownership interest in the land subject to
the application.

(e) A copy of any certified survey map recorded for the land
subjectto theapplication, or referenced in the legal instrument
providedunder par(a) and pertaining to land adjacent to land
subjectto the application shall accompaapd be part of the
application.

(f) A management plan, on forms provided by the depart
ment, by all persons with an ownership interest.

(9) A map, on forms provided by the department, showing
land eligible for designation and areas designa@salosed to
public access under 87.83 Stats. The map shall shanajor

m. (5),Register October 2007 No. 622f. 11-1-07;,CR 09-031 am. (5)
ReglsterNovember 2009 No. 64&f. 12-1-09; CR 08-023b: am. (1) (b) and (6)
RegisterFebruary 2010 No. 65ef. 3-1-10;CR 10— O31cr (1) (cm), am. (7Reg
ister October 2010 No. 65&f. 11-1-10;CR 11-013 am. (1) (intro.), (a), (cm
(d), (e), (2) (a) to (e), (3) to (7), (Fl) (b) ©. ®), cr(?) (7). (9). ().(9) Register
Decembe2011 No. 672 eff. 1-1—

NR 46.165 Certified plan writer . (1) PurPose. The
purposeof this section is to establish a program to identify and
qualify non—-department individuals to become certified te pre
paremanagement plans for the department under the managed
forestland program.

(2) TRAINING MATERIALS AND GUIDANCE. The department
shall provide training materials and department guidance for

land features, using conventional map symbols, and vegetationmanagemenplan development.

covertypes indicating species, size and density whppropri
ate.

(3) CERTIFICATIONREQUIREMENTS. The department shall eer
tify an individual as a plan writer if the individual:
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NR 46.165 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 406
(a) Applies andsubmits information required consistent with (2) Minivum wiDTH. The minimum width of managed forest

applicationdeadlinespecified by the department on forms-pre  landis 120 feet except thaegments less than 120 feet in width
paredand provided by the department for certification to prepare arepermitted if the length to width ratio does not excéé¢al 1.

applicationsunder the managed forest land program. (8) BUILDINGS ON MANAGED FORESTLAND. Land adjacent

(b) Is a cooperating forester as defined iNR.1.21 (2) (b) buildings which is landscaped, improved or has ornamental
and participates andomplies with the “cooperating forester plantingor other alteration of vegetation and the land under such
program”as provided in SNR 1.213 buildingsis not eligible for designation.

(C) Completes the basic training session sponsored by the Note: Additional clarification of buildings ineligible fadesignation is covered

in s.77.82 (1) (b) 3.Stats., and $\R 46.15 (9)
department. . L . . Note: This section interprets and administers78.82 (1) Stats., which
(d) Submits within 120 days of attending the basaming describedurther the eligibility requirements.
sessiorunder parc) any required traininghaterials which must History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86; r and recr(2),

be reviewed and approved by the department. RegisterOctobey 1989, No. 406eff. 11-1-89.

(4) CERTIFICATION MAINTENANCE. TO maintain plan writer
certification,the certified plan writer shall:

(&) Comply with all guidelines, manuals and directives pro
vided by the department at the time of application and during
training to maintain certification status.

(b) Prepae a ninimum of one managel fore¢ law manage-
ment plan every 2 yeas which has been gproved by the

NR 46.18 Management plan. (2) MANDATORY PRAG-
TIcES. The management plan shall be prepared on forms pro
vided by the department, signed Al owners and shall include
a list of stands subject to mandatory practi@schedule of
completiondates and a description of the mandajactices
to be undertaken during the term of the ord&he following
practices|f determined applicable by the department, sball

department. - .__addressedh the management plan:
(c) Attend one department sponsored update training session . . . f
eachyear (zat) Harvesting mature timber according to sound forestry
(d) Prepare managed forest law management plans econsisPractices. .
tentwith department guidelines, manuals and directives. (b) Thinning plantationand natural stands for merchantable
(e) Maintain status as a cooperating forestatefmed ins. ~ Productsaccording to sound forestry practices. _
NR 1.21(2) (b)and participate and comply with the “cooperat (c) Releasef conifers and hardwoods from competing vege
ing forester program” as provided indR 1.213 tation.
(f) On or before May 1 of each year submieport of man (d) Reforestation of land to meet one of the following size

agedforest law management plan fees dearas an indepen ~ andminimum medium density classifications:
dentcertified plan writerduring the preceding 12 months in a

methodapproved by the department. The report shall include Tree Diameter .
the cost per acre, the county where the land was locatethand ~ gtand Size Classes ~ R@ngesat 4.5 Minimum
acrescovered by the plan. Feet From  Medium Density

(5) REVOKING CERTIFICATION. (a) The department may Ground Level
revokethe certification of a plan writer for failure to comply 800 trees per acre
with any certification maintenance requirements in $dib. Seedlings 0"-1" for natural stands.

(b) Revocation may be for a period of no more than 2 years 400 trees per acre
if revocation is the result of failure to comply with s(#).(a) for planted stands.
or (d). ?00 trteeslpetr agre

ifi i ifi ; "_gn or natural stands.
o v((():():aggr?med plan writers shall be notified tife cause for Saplings 1"-5 300 trees per acre

(6) CERTIFICATION FOLLOWING REVOCATION. (@) If certifica i for planted stands.
tion was revoked for a failure to comply with s@) (b), (c), (e) Pole timber
or (f), the individual may immediatelgpply to be certified by For conifer species 5"-9" 7 cords per acre
completingthe requirements under syB). For other species 5"-11"

(b) If certification was revoked for a failure to comply with  ~Szwiimber
sub.(4) (a)or (d), the individual may not apply to be certified 3.000 board feet
urr]lti:lthe period of revocation has been completed. Applicants  For conifer species 9"+ pér acre
shall: )

1. Comply with the requirements undarb.(3) (a) (b) and For other species 11"+
(©). (e) Post-harvest and pre-harvest treatment to insure ade
2. Submit within 120 days d attendirg thebast training s- guateregeneration.
sion2 manage fores law managemenplans peparel dter the (f) Soil conservation practices that may be necessary to con
certificationwasrevoked which ae gprovel by the cepartment.  ro| any soil erosion that may result from department approved
History: CR 04-136cr. Regl_ster July 2005 No. 598ff. 8-1-05; emeg. cr (4) forestry practices.
(f) and am. (6) (a), f10-4-05;,CR 05-087 cr. (4) (), am. (6) (aRegister May
2006No. 605 eff. 6-1-06,CR 10-031am. (4) ()Register October 2010 No. 658 (3) APPROVEDPRACTICES. (@) Themanagement plan may
eff. 11-1-10CR 11-013 am. (3) (@), (@), (4) (fRegister December 20No. 672 containa schedule of approved but not mandatory forgstg
tices.

NR 46.17 Managed forest land eligibility . (b) The management plan may contain a schedule of
(1) REQUIREDTIMBER PRODUCTION. (@) A minimum of 80%of approvedbut not mandatory practices for the management of
anentiremanaged forest land parcel shall be capable of produc forest resources other than trees including wildlfabitat,
ing merchantable timber as defined ilNR 46.15 (2) watershedsand aesthetic features as follows:

(b) No more than 20% of a managed forest land paneg! 1. No more than 20% of an owrgtotal contiguous desig

consistof land unsuitable for producing merchantable timber as natedmanagedorest land acreage may be non-stocked land,
providedin s.77.82 (1) (b) 1.Stats., omon-stocked land as  land unsuitable for producingherchantable timber or a cem
definedin s.NR 46.15 (22)or a combination of those types of  binationof both. For purposes of this determination,dapart
land. mentshall consider only cover types comprising 2 or more acres.
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2. On the 80% of a managed forest land parcel required to 2. As a conditiorof designating the land for plans prepared
produceor be capable of producing 20 cubic feet per acre per by the department, the applicant shall pay the management plan
year,practices for the management of forest resources other tharfee no later than October 1 of the year in which the order of des

treesmay be approved consistent with owner objectives as pro ignationwill be issued.

videdin subd.2. a.andb.

3. Failure to have a management plan approved by the

a. The creation of openings and other vegetative cover not departmenbn or before Octoberdf the year in which the order

producingforest products at the level meeting minimaligi-
bility requirements under §.7.82 (1) (a) 2. Stats., may be
approvedso long as the totarea of openings or vegetative
cover,combined with land unsuitable for producing merchant
able timber and non—-stocked land, doesexceed 20% of the
managed forest land parcel.

b. In addition to practices approved under sib@, other
practicesmay beapproved on managed forest land to accom
plish the objectives of the owner relating forest resources
otherthan trees if such approved practices dosmnificantly

alter the value of the merchantable stand of timber or preclude

the growing of future forest crops for commercial use. Such
approvedpractices may includeyhere consistent with the land
owner’s objectives, dividing clear—cuts into smallblocks,
shorteningor lengthening rotations, creating irregutatting
boundariesleaving uncut small stands, strips or individual trees

on clear—cut, modifying residual basal area on partial cuts; mod 4

of designation will be issued or a later date agreeby the
departmentconditioned by s77.82 (9) Stats., will result ira
denialof the application.

Note: The treatment of sub. (5) as revised and published in July 2005 and May
2006, first applies to management plans that are filed on or after November 1, 2005.

(6) MODIFICATION OF DESIGNATION OF CLOSED OR OPEN
AREAS. A landowner may modify the designation of a closed or
openarea twice during the period beginning with April 28, 2004
andending withthe expiration date of the ordeRequests for
changesn the open/closed designation shall be in writing or on
departmenforms filed with the department. Requests received
by the department no later than December 1 in a given year will
be eligible to be dective thefollowing January 1. Requests
receivedby the department after Decembesind before the end
of theyear shall be d&ctive January 1 of the second year begin
ning after the year in which the form is received.

Note: Requests to change the open/clostatius must be filed by the deadline
Division of ForestryBureauof Forest Management, ForesiXTSection, PO

ifying species composition, reserving den or cavity trees, substi Box 7963, Madison, W 53707.

tuting partial cuts for clear—cuts or substituting clear—dats
partial cuts.

(4) LARGE OWNERSHIPS. (8) The requirement®f this sc-
tion for managemetplans may be nodified by the department
for ownership exceedig 1,000 acres dter consideration of
thefollowing:

1. Other land of the owner entered as managed forest land,

Note: This section interprets and administers/3s32 (3)and(7) and77.83(1)
and(1m), Stats., which describe further requirements fontaeagement plan and
designatiorof closed areas.

(8) MANAGEMENT PLAN FEE. (@) 1m. The department shall
chargea management plan fee for plans the department prepares
for applications filedunders.77.82 (2) (4), (49), (4m),and(12),

Stats.

2. The management plan fee will be based on a formula

forestcrop land or other forest tax law programs administered establishedn this section. The fee assesshdll be the fee in

by the department.

2. The number of counties in which lands proposed for entry

or renewal or the own&s existingmanaged forest land and for
estcrop land and woodland tax law lands lie.

3. The existencand availability for review of a manage

effecton the June 2 following the date the application was filed.
(b) On June 2 of each year thmtewide management plan
fee shall be calculated. The management plan fee shall consist
of a cost per acnate. The rates shall be calculated by averaging
the cost preparation data submitted by independent certified

mentplan prepared by or for the owner and acceptable to theplan writers under SNR 46.165 (4)(f) from the 12-month

department.

4. Submission of a written commitment from an owner to
provide, upon department request, informatioom the man
agementplan for review or audit. The commitment shall
describethe management plan and outline the proceduretased
updateand amend the management plan.

5. An ownefs demonstrated consistent accessibility to
competentechnicalforest management assistance througfh staf
or consultant services.

(b) A management plan under%.82 (3) Stats., shall be
developedy owners whamo longer qualify as a lge ownership
in sub.(4) (a) Allitems listed in SNR 46.16(2) (f), (9), and(h)
must be submitted to the department fgproval within one
yearafter being notified by the departmentnaflonger meeting
therequirements in sulf4) (a)

(5) MANAGEMENT PLAN AS A CONDITION OF DESIGNATION.
(am) A management plan agreed to by department and the
owner is a condition of designation.

(bm) Management plans for applications undé¥R.46.16
(1) (&) received on or before June 1 or und&if.46.16 (1)Xcm)
receivedon orbefore July 1shall be prepared by a certified plan
writer or the department itself.

1. Management plans shalk approved by the department
no later than October df the year in which the order of designa

tion will be issued. The department shall approve a management

planif all the following apply:

b. The management plan includes all requirements under

subs.(2) and(3), as approved by the department.
d. All owners have signed the management plan.

periodending on the prior May 1.

History: Cr. RegisterOctober 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86; am. (6)Register,
October,1991, No. 43peff. 11-1-91 am. (5),Register October 1997, No. 502
eff. 11-1-97;am. (6),Register Octobey 2000, No. 538ef. 11-1-00;CR 03-034
renum.and am. (1) (a) and (b),.€) (b) and (cRegister October 2003 No. 574
eff. 11-1-03;CR 04-136am. (5) and (6Register July 2005 No. 598&f. 8—-1-05;
emerg.am. (5) (a) 1. to 3. and (b) (intro.) and 1.,(€) and (8), éf 10-4-05,CR
05-087 am. (5) (a) 1. to 3. and (b) (intro.) and 1.(€y and (8Register May 2006
No. 605 eff. 6-1-06;CR 06—027 am. (2) (c) and (elRegister October 2006 No.
610, eff. 11-1-06;CR 09-031 am. (5) (a) 1. to 3Register November 2009 No.
647, ef. 12-1-09;CR 10-031am. (2)(d) Table and (8) (b), c(5) (c), r (7) (c)
Register October 2010 No. 65&f. 11-1-10;CR 11-013r. (1), (5) (a) 1a.,c.,
(b), (c), (7), (8) (a) 1., renum. (4) (intro.), (b) to (e) to be (4) (a) (intro.), 2. to 5.,
renum.(4) (a) to be (4) (a) 1. and am., @) (b), am. (5) (a) (intro.), 1. (intro.), b.

d., 2., 3,,(8) (a) (intro.), 2., (Begister December 20No. 672 efl. 1-1-12; (5)
(mtro) (a) (8) (a) (intro.) renumbered to be (5) (am) (bm), (B)L(a)under S.
13.92(4) (b) 1., StatsRegister December 20INo. 672

NR 46.19 Closed area. (1) An owner of land desig
natedas managed forest lapflective on or after April 28, 2004
may designate a maximum of 160 acres in the municipasty
closed to public access in accordance with €3)b. Not more
than80 acres or 2 legal descriptions may be land designated as
managedorest land prior to April 28, 2004.

Note: To be treated as a “legal description” all of the land with in it must be des
ignatedas managed forest land.

(2) An owner of land designated as managed forest land
effectivebefore April 282004 may designate a maximum of 80
acresin the municipalityas closed to public access in aceord
ancewith sub.(3).

(3) A closed area may consist of either of the following:
(&) Any combination of:

1. A parcel or parcels of managed forest land.

2. All of an ownefs managed foredand within quarter
quartersections, government lots or fractional lots.
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NR 46.19

3. An additional block of acreage within a legal description,
not exceeding a length to width ratio ofa@l1, unless limited by
the size of the entryto complete the total closed area.

(b) Any combination of 2 quartejuarter sections, govern
mentlots or fractional lots if the owner owns all thie land in
thelegal description.

Note: This section interprets $7.83 (1) Stats., whiclprovides further direc
tion on the establishment or designation of closed areas.
History: Cr.Registey October1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86; amRegister Octo

ber,1995, No. 478eff. 11-1-95;CR 04-136r. and recrRegister July 2005 No.
595, eff. 8-1-05.

NR 46.20 Public access. (1) Exceptas provided in
sub.(2), the owner of managed forest land nmay restrict pub
lic access to such land for activities authorized 783 (2)(a),
Stats., unless it has been designated closed uritieBs.(1) (a)
Stats.

(2) If public acces$ open managed forest land is available
solely by crossing contiguous land of the ownerich is not

WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE
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NR 46.22 Withdrawal. (1) The department may order
withdrawal of land under s77.88 (1) Stats., if the land com
prisesany of the following:

(a) An entire quarter quartsection, government lot or frac
tional lot of managed forest under the same order

(b) An entire parcel of managed forest land.

(c) All managed forest land under the same order owned by
the owner in a quarter quarter section, government lot or frac
tional lot if the withdrawals required as a result of a mistake by
the owner

(2) Voluntarywithdrawals submitted fgerocessing under s.
77.88(3), Stats., shall be filed with the department. Requests
receivedby the department no later than December 1 on depart
mentforms will be eligible to be &ctive by the following Jaru
ary 1. Requests for withdrawal received by the department after
Decemberl and befor¢he end of the yeashall be déective Jan
uary 1 of the second year beginning after the year in which the
form is received.

enteredasmanaged forest land, contiguous managed forest land Note: Forms for withdrawal must be filed by the deadline at: Bureau of Forestry

of the ownemwhich has been designated closed undér.83 (1)
(a), Stats., or an access by easement or otherwise wiuettes

the owner access, the owner may not restrict public access for

activitiesauthorized in s77.83 (2) (a) Stats.through or across
suchland except the owner may limit the public accs®ss
suchland or access way to a reasonable corridor or location
which is designated in accordance witiN& 46.21 (3) (b)

Note: This section interprets and administergs83 (2)and(3), Stats.which
establishand provide further requirements to keep land opeceitain public uses
andauthorizes the department to establish posting standards.

History: Cr. Register October 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

NR 46.21 Posting standards. (1) Size. Signs desig
natingopen and closed land shall be a minimum sizd &iy111
inches.

(2) CLosep AREAS. (a) Closed areas mde posted with

ForestTax Section, PO Box 7963, Madison, WI 53707. Forms maybk&ined
atno chage by writing the same address.

Note: This section interprets aradiministers s77.88 (1) Stats., which autho
rizesthe department to withdraw land framanaged forest land designation and
is consistent with the voluntary withdrawal provisions urelér.88 (2) Stats., as
it relates to the minimum size of a description of land that may be withdrawn.

History: Cr.Register Octobey1986, No. 370ef. 11-1-86; amRegistey Octo
ber,2000, No. 538eff. 11-1-00.

NR 46.23 Sale or transfer . (1) A sale or transfe of
managedoreg land rot authorized inde s 77.88 (2), Sats, shall
rende the manage foreg land in the quarte quarte sction gov-
ernmentlot or fractiona lot in which the wauthorize transfer
occurredineligible for continued designation The withdrawal
taxunde s 77.8 (5), Sats, hal be calculatel an the lard ineli-
gible for continuation to be prorated to he ovners d record.

(2) If land transferredloesnot meet the eligibility require

commonlyused no trespass signs or signs indicating the land ismentsunder subchVI of ch. 77 Stats., the department shall

closedto public access or trespass, in conformance with(ipar
ands.943.13 Stats.

(b) Closed and open area signs shall be posted as follows:

1. In conspicuous vieva minimum of 4 feet above the
ground,and

2. At an interval of at least 2 per one quarter mile on the
boundaryof the designated areaas otherwise approved by the
department.

(3) OPENAREAS. (a) Open areas are not required to be posted
to identify they are managed forektnd unless otherwise
requiredin this section.

(b) Open areas may be posted in conformavitethis see
tion and s943.13 Stats., against uses other than hunting; fish
ing, hiking, sight-seeing and cross—country skiing as lortgeas
postedsigns indicate the land is managed forest land arldritle
is open to the public for hunting, fishing, hiking, sight-seeing
andcross—country skiing.

(c) If access to open managed forest land is limited as pro
videdin s.NR 46.2Q the location of the access shall be reason
ably identified on signs meeting the requirements of this section
in print of equal size to other print on the sigsigns shall be at
locationsand in suficient number to provide reasonable notice
to those attempting access.

(4) COMMERCIAL LOGGINGPOSTING. () Land within 300 feet
of a commercial logging operation may not be posted to restrict
public access prior to the date cutting commences.

(b) Restricted area signing for commercial logging opera
tionsmay be continued only if 50% or more of the volude
tified in the approved cutting notice or prescribed by the
approvedmanagement plan is cut within one year of the clate
ting is commencednd continues as indicated to the department.

Note: This section interprets aradiministers s77.83 (3) Stats., which autho
rizesthe department to establish design standards for signs.
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

issuean order withdrawing the land and assess the withdrawal
tax and the withdrawal fee against the transferee.

(2m) A management commitment undeN& 46.18 (4) (a)

4. does not qualify as a management plan undéf.83 (2) (e)
Stats. unless theransferred land qualifies as agarownership
unders.NR 46.18 (4) (a) The transferee shall providerean
agementplan under s.77.82 (3) Stats., with all items listed
unders.NR 46.16 (2) (f)(g), and(h) and must submit the man
agemenplan to the department for approval within one year of
transfer.

(3) Transfers requesting a charigehe “open/closed” des
ignationshall be in writing on department forms filed withd
receivedby the department by December 1 in order for the
changein the “open/closed” status to be eligible to Heaifve
the following January 1. Requests for transfers, witicange
the“open/closed” designation, received by the department after
Decemberl but before the eraf the year shall befetctive Jan
uary 1 of the second year beginning after the year in which the
form is received.

(4) AttacHMENTS. Each transferequest shall be on forms
providedby the department and include the following:

(a) A copy of the recorded legal instrument giving the trans
fereean ownership interest in the land subject to the transfer

b) A copy of any certified survey map recorded for the trans
ferredland transferor referenced in the legal instrument-pro
vided under par(a).

(c) A copy of a recent property tax bill or othrdarcumenta
tion showing the parcel identification numbesed by that
county to identify the specific real estaparcel being trans
ferred.

Note: Forms for transferring managed forest land should be sent to thédBNR
esterin the county where the land is located. Forms beagbtained at no cly®
by writing: Division of ForestryBureau of Forest Management, Forest Bee
tion, PO Box 7963, Madison, WI 53707.
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Note: This section interprets 87.88 (2) Stats., which establishes further stan
dardsfor transfer or sale of managed forest land.

(5) TrRansrerFee. Thirty dollars for each county included
onthe application to transfer shall be credited toapperopria
tion under s20.370 (1) (cr) Stats., from the transfer feel
lectedunders.77.88 (2) (d) Stats. The amount credited may not
exceedthe transfer fee collected.

History: Cr. Register October 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86; renum to be (1),
cr. (2), Registey Octobey 1989, No. 406ef. 11-1-89; am. (1)Registey October
1990, No. 418 eff. 11-1-90; cr (3), Register October 2000, No. 538 eff.
11-1-00CR 04-136am. (2), cr(4) Register July 2005 No. 596f. 8-1-05;CR
07-024 cr. (5), Register October 2007 No. 62%. 11-1-07;,CR 11-013 cr. (2m),
am. (4), (5)Register December 20No. 672 eff. 1-1-12.

NR 46.24 Alternative withdrawal tax. (1) ESTIMATE.
If calculated bythe department, the determination of the with
drawaltax under s77.88 (5) (a) 2and(b) 2, Stats., shall be
based on merchantable timber volume estimated ttepart

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

NR 46.30

Subchapter |V — Stumpage Rates

NR 46.30 Stumpage rates. (1) CUTTING REPORTS. (&)
Definition. For terms used in this subsectid@atastrophic
loss” means severe loss caused by fire mortaldy, snow
insects disease, wind or flooding.

(b) Wood products reportean cutting reports received by
the department on or before December 1st for wood products cut
prior to November 1 will be assessed on the bafsthe stum
pagevalue schedule in fefct at the time of cutting.

(c) Wood products reportean cutting reports received by
the department after Decembgy or cut on or after November
1, will be assessed on the basis of the current stumpage value
schedule.

(d) Peeled cordwood volume will be converted to volume of
rough products by adding 2% for hand-peeled or 25% for

mentforest cover type maps indicating timber size and density machine—peeledood.

classesor from aerial photographic interpretation and values
establishedy the current stumpage value schedule purgoant
s.77.91 (1) Stats.

(2) Accuracy. If the estimate of merchantable volume of
timberfor the purpose of calculating the alternative withdrawal
taxunder s77.88 (5) (a) 2and(b) 2, Stats., is made by an esti

(e) Except as provided in pgf), a reduction of 30% of the
stumpagevalue for severance and yield taxliaged under the
currentstumpage value schedule, shall be made for those spe
ciessalvaged as a result of catastrophic loss. In order to be eligi
ble for this reduction, the catastrophic loss must directly involve
30% of the merchantable timber on 5 contiguaages or more

matorother tharthe department, the cruise shall be established andmust result in a reduction of 3086 more in stumpage value

by on site sampling at an accuracy lex&5% to+20% at 2star
darddeviations forany one owner in a single municipalitfhe
costof such an estimate shall be paid by the landowner

(3) MERCHANTABLE TIMBER. For the purpose of calculating

the 5% stumpage value alternative for the withdrawal tax under

S.77.88 (5) (aR. and(b) 2, Stats., timber shall be considered
merchantabléf the department determines it is:

(a) Of size, quality and species to meet commaitigepted
industrystandards for a specific timber product,

(b) A timber product which is or has been salable within the
last calendar year precedittgedate of the ownés declaration
or withdrawal within the departmestadministrative area iden
tified pursuant to s77.91 (1) Stats., in whichihe subject land
is located,

(c) Located in terrain which can be commercially logged

with equipment and logging methods commonly used by the

timber producers operating within the departmerseverance
andyield schedule zones identified pursuant t@%91 (1),
Stats.,in which the subject land is located, and

(d) In suficient volume to attract a commercial buyer if it
wereto be ofered for sale.

History: Cr.Registey October1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86; cr(3) and (4)Reg-
ister,October 1990, No. 418eff. 11-1-90; rand recr(1) and (2)RegisterOcto
ber, 1991,No. 43Q ef. 11-1-91; r and recr(4), Register Octobey 1997, No. 502
eff. 11-1-97;,CR 11-013 am. (title), (1), (2)(3) (b), (c), r (4),Register December
2011No. 672 eff. 1-1-12.

NR 46.25 Information on location of managed for -
est land. Information listing the location of open anlbsed
managedorest law land shall be in the form of annually updated
computergenerated printouts showing acreage of opentignd
legal descriptioncounty and town and shall bdered for sale
atthe cost of copying and average mailing cost.

Note: This section interprets 87.91 (2) Stats., which requires the department
to prepare and fdr for saleinformation describing the location of managed forest
landto the public.

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86.

NR 46.26 Yield tax. No yield tax under s77.87 (1),
Stats.,may be assessed for timlmit before the end of thé"s

year of the managed forest land order for lands designated as pixed Hardwood

managedorest land d&ctive on or after April 28, 2004 unless
thelands were applied for under7&.82 (4) (4g), (4m) or (12),
Stats. or unless the lands thatre applied for under 87.82 (2)
Stats. were subject to an expiring contract unsléi7.03 Stats.

History: CR 04-136cr. Register July 2005 No. 598f. 8-1-05;CR 11-013
am.Register December 20No. 672 eff. 1-1-12.

to the owner as certified by the owner on forms provided
verified by department appraisal. The owner or representative
may be required to accompany the department field inspector in
the determination of eligibility for catastrophic reduction.

(f) A reduction of 70% of the stumpage value for severance
andyield tax, as listed under the current stumpage value sched
ule, shall be made for those species salvaged as a result-of cata
strophicloss caused by fire mortalityn order to be eligible for
this reduction, the catastrophic loss must directly involve 30%
of the merchantable timber on 5 contiguous acres or more and
mustresult in a reduction 0% or more in stumpage value to
the owner as certified by the owner on forprevided and veri
fied by departmenappraisal. The owner or representative may
berequired to accompany the department field inspectthrein
determinatiorof eligibility for catastrophic reduction.

(g) Cordwood products measured by weight will be-con
vertedto and reported as rough cord products.

1. The following table of weights will be used for conver
sion to cords:

Weight per Cord

Species Green Seasoned
Cedar 3,150 3,050
Balsam Fir 4,250 4,050
Hemlock 4,800 4,650
Jack Pine 4,250 4,100
Red Pine 4,500 4,400
White Pine 4,200 4,000
Spruce 4,000 3,820
Tamarack 4,650 4,450
Aspen 4,500 4,300
White Birch 4,800 4,600
Yellow Birch 5,350 5,150
Basswood 3,850 3,650
Red Oak 5,500 5,350
White Oak 5,850 5,650
5,300 4,900

2. Seasoned wood is that which is dried 2 or more months
during the period April 1 to October 31 before weighing.

History: Cr. RegisterJanuary1980, No. 289%f. 2-1-80; r and recr(2), Reg-
ister,Octobey 1980, No. 298ef. 11-1-80; rand recr(2) (a) to (c)Register Octo
ber,1981, No. 310eff. 11-1-81; rand recr(2) (intro.), (a) tdc), Registey Octo
ber,1982, No. 322ef. 11-1-82; am. (1) (d), eandrect (2) (a), (b) and @egister,
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October,1983, No. 334eff. 11-1-83; am. (2) (a) (b) and (¢}egister October
1984,No. 346 ef. 11-1-84; rand recr(2) (a), (b) and (cRegister October 1985,
No. 358 eff. 11-1-85; renum. from NR 46.09 and am. (1) (d) and (2) (intr@hd
recr.(2) (a) to (d)Register October 1986, No. 370eff. 11-1-86; r and recr(2)
(a)to (d),Register Octobey 1987, No. 382eff. 11-1-87; r and recr(2), Register,
October,1988, No. 394ff. 11-1-88; r and recr(2) (a) to (c)Register October
1989,No. 406 eff. 11-1-89; rand recr(2) (a) to (c)Registey Octobey 1990, No.
418 eff. 11-1-90; r (1) (e), renum. (1) (f) to be (1) (e),and recr(2) (a) to (c),
RegisterOctober 1991, No. 420eff. 11-1-91; r and recr(2) (a) to (C)Register,
October 1992, No. 442eff. 11-1-92y. and recr(2) (a) to (c)Registey October
1993,No. 454 eff. 11-1-93; r and recr(2) (a) to (d)Register Octobey 1994, No.
466, eff. 11-1-94; r and recr(2) (a) to (c)Registey Octobey 1995, No. 478eff.

11-1-95r. and recr(2) (a) to (c)Registey October 1996, No. 490eff. 11-1-96

r. and recr(2) (a) to (c)Register October1997, No. 502ef. 11-1-97 r. and recr
(2) (a) to (c),Register Octobey 1998, No. 514eff. 11-1-98 r. and recr(2) (a) to

WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 410

(d), Register October 1999, No. 526ef.. 11-1-99; reprinted to correct table titles,
RegisterJanuary2000, No. 529r. and recr(2) (a) to (c)Register Octobey 2000
No. 538 eff. 11-1-00;CR 01-036am. (1) (e) and end recr(2) (a)to (c),Register
October2001 No. 550eff. 11-1-01;CR 02-047r. and recr(2) (a) to (c)Register
October2002 No. 562eff. 11-1-01;CR 03-034r. and recr(2) (a) to (cRegister
October 2003 No. 574f. 11-1-03;CR 04-048r. and recr(2) (a) to (cRegister
October 2004 No. 58@ff. 11-1-04;CR 05-030r. and recr(2) (a) to (cRegister
October2005 No. 598eff. 11-1-05;CR 06—027am. (1) (e) 1.,.rand recr(2) (a)
to (c), renum. (2) (d) to be (2) (e), €R) (d) Register October 2006 No. 61¢f.
11-1-06CR 07-024renum. (1) (a), (b)c), (d) and (e) to be (1) (b), (c), (d), (e)
and(g) and am. (1) (e), ofl) (a) and (f),.rand recr(2) (a) to (d)Register October
2007 No. 622eff. 11-1-07;CR 08-023r. and recr(2) (a) to (dRegister October
2008 No. 634eff. 11-1-08;CR 09-031r. and recr(2) (a) to (e), cn2) (f) and(g)
RegisteNovember 2009 No. 64¢f. 12-1-09;,CR 10-031am. (1)(e) and (f),

r. (2) Register October 2010 No. 658f. 11-1-10.
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